 USER’S MANUAL
AN1562
Rev 0.00
Apr 1, 2010
ISL9519EVAL1Z
Evaluation Board
The ISL9519 is a highly integrated battery charger
controller for Li-ion/Li-ion polymer batteries with SMBus

AN1562 Rev 0.00 Page 14 of 19
Apr 1, 2010
ISL9519EVAL1Z
FIGURE 18. ISL9519EVAL1Z REV B BOTTOM COPPER (BOTTOM VIEW)
ISL9519EVAL1Z Layout (Continued)
AN1562 Rev 0.00 Page 15 of 19
Apr 1, 2010
ISL9519EVAL1Z
FIGURE 19. ISL9519EVAL1Z REV B BOTTOM SILK SCREEN
ISL9519EVAL1Z Layout (Continued)
AN1562 Rev 0.00 Page 16 of 19
Apr 1, 2010
ISL9519EVAL1Z
ISL9519EVAL1Z Bill of Materials
PART NUMBER REF DES VALUE TOL. MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION
H1045-00471-50V5 C1 470pF 5% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1045-00105-6R3V10 C10, C11 1µF 10% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1065-00106-25V20 C15 10µF 20% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1045-00102-50V5 C2, C6, C23 1000pF 5% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1044-OPEN C21 OPEN OPEN GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1044-00104-25V10 C3 0.1µF 10% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1045-00105-6R3V10 CF21 1µF 10% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1045-00104-25V10 C4, C5, C7, C12, C24, C39,
CF12, CF13
0.1µF 10% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1045-00224-25V20 C8 0.22µF 20% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1045-00473-25V10 CF11 0.047µF 10% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
BAT54 D1 DIODES 30V Schottky Diode
68000-236 J_LGATE, J_UGATE, J_UG-
PHASE
FCI 2 Pin Header 2.54mm (0.100)
Pitch
164-6218 J1, J6, J8 MOUSER Single Point RA PCB Mount (Black)
164-6219 J2, J3, J5 MOUSER Single Point RA PCB Mount (Red)
897-30-004-90-000 J301 MIL-MAX Type B Receptacle USB Connector
131-5031-00 J9, J_PHASE, J_SYSTEM TEKTRONIX Scope Probe Test Point PCB Mount
FDS4465 Q_BGATE Fairchild 30V to 7.4A P-Channel MOSFET
SI4835BDY Q_AGATE, Q_SGATE Siliconix 30V to 7.4A P-Channel MOSFET
H2505-03001-1/16WR1 R1 3k 0.10
%
GENERIC Metal Film Chip Resistor
H2510-01002-1/16W1 R11 10k 1% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2511-01001-1/16W1 R15 1k 1% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2511-004R7-1/16W5 R17 4.7 5% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2505-05602-1/16WR1 R2 56k 0.10
%
GENERIC Metal Film Chip Resistor
H2520-00R00-1/2W5 R27 0 5% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2514-01000-1/4W5 R28 100 5% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2511-00R00-1/16W1 R3, R24-R26, R38, RF22,
R312
0 1% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2511-01003-1/16W1 R4, R12, R21, R91 100k 1% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2511-00330-1/16W5 R44 33 5% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2511-02702-1/16W5 R6 27k 5% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2505-01002-1/16WR1 R7, R18, R22 10k 0.10
%
GENERIC Metal Film Chip Resistor
H2511-01003-1/10W5 R9, R13 100k 5% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2511-00100-1/16W1 RF11, RF12 10 1% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
H2511-002R2-1/16W5 RF21 2.2 5% GENERIC Thick Film Chip Resistor
LRC-LRF2010-01-R020-F RS1 0.02 1% IRC LRC/LRF Series Chip Resistor
LRC-LRF2010LF-01-R010-F RS2 0.01 1% IRC LRC/LRF Series Chip Resistor
(Pb-free)
AN1562 Rev 0.00 Page 17 of 19

0.041 Thole
5001 TP300 KEYSTONE Miniature Black Test Point 0.100
Pad 0.040 Thole
5007 TP301-TP306, TP_RS1_P,
TP_RS2_P
KEYSTONE Compact White Test Point 0.070
Pad 0.041 Thole
ISL9519HRTZ U1 INTERSIL Narrow VDC Regulator/Charger
(Pb-free)
Components below are on the bottom of the board
20TQC47M C14, C17-C20, C26, C28,
C30, C32, C33, C35, C37
47µF 20% SANYO TQC Series Hi-Volt Low ESR
Capacitor
H1045-00105-6R3V10 C304, C308 1µF 10% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1045-00104-25V10 C305, C307, C309 0.1µF 10% GENERIC Multilayer Cap
H1046-00105-25V10 C9, C13, C22, C25, C27,
C29, C31, C34, C36, C38,
C40, C52
1µF 10% GENERIC Multilayer Cap